

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

RICHARD Rodgers, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

CHARLES H. HUCKELBERRY, et al,

Defendants - Appellants.

No. 2 CA-CV 2017-0091

Pima County Superior Court

No. C20161761

**APPELLANTS' REPLY
BRIEF**

BARBARA LAWALL
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: *Regina L. Nassen* (SBN 014574)
Andrew L. Flagg (SBN 025889)
Deputy County Attorneys
32 N. Stone, Suite 2100
Tucson, AZ 85701
Telephone (520) 724-5700
Firm No. 00069000
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	5
1. The Arizona Supreme Court has not rejected the County’s Argument.	5
2. The fact that the Arizona Legislature knows how to include specific statutory exceptions does not answer the question of whether the language it included in § 11-254.04 means that economic-development leases do not have to comply with § 11-256.....	6
A. The County has not “resort[ed] to incomplete statutory history.”	6
B. The County has never argued that § 11-254.04 “repealed” § 11-256; to the contrary, the County’s reading of the two statutes harmonizes them.	7
C. Goldwater’s argument begs the question; and the County has not, by pointing out that fallacy, implied that Goldwater must provide the <i>probatio diabolica</i> , or impossible proof.	12
3. Goldwater’s remaining argument, based on § 11-256’s purpose, neglects to take into account the purpose of § 11-254.04, and is not consistent with the statutory text. In contrast, the County’s argument is not based on “policy” but on the statutory text.	16
4. The County has never argued that the Gift Clause does not apply to the World View transaction.....	20
5. Section 11-254.04 clearly includes the County acting as the landlord.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achen-Gardner, Inc. v. Superior Court In & For County of Maricopa</i> , 173 Ariz. 48 (1992).....	5, 18, 19
<i>Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. Catalina Foothills Estates</i> , 78 Ariz. 245 (1954)	10
<i>Baker v. Gardner</i> , 160 Ariz. 98 (1988).....	8
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 712 A.2d 1116 (N.J. 1998).....	15
<i>City of Phoenix v. Yates</i> , 69 Ariz. 68 (1949)	8
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 378 P.3d 139 (Wash. 2016)	15
<i>Ex parte Rogers</i> , 68 So. 3d 773 (Ala. 2010).....	15
<i>Isley v. Sch. Dist. No. 2 of Maricopa County</i> , 81 Ariz. 280 (1956).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Mohave County</i> , 206 Ariz. 330 (App. 2003)	9, 16
<i>Moore v. Kulicke & Soffa Indus., Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	16
<i>Phoenix Children's Hosp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. Admin.</i> , 195 Ariz. 277 (App. 1999).....	11
<i>Premier Physicians Group, PLLC v. Navarro</i> , 240 Ariz. 193 (2016).....	7
<i>Prudential v. Estate of Rojo-Pacheco</i> , 192 Ariz. 139 (App. 1997).....	11
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gila County</i> , 56 Ariz. 499 (1941)	10
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	9
<i>State v. Deddens</i> , 112 Ariz. 425 (1975).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Superior Court for Maricopa County</i> , 113 Ariz. 248 (1976)	8
<i>State v. Thomason</i> , 162 Ariz. 363 (App. 1989)	17
<i>Steer v. Eggleston</i> , 202 Ariz. 523 (App. 2002).....	10
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Ribl Immunochem Research, Inc.</i> , 108 P.3d 469 (Mont. 2005)	15
<i>U. S. Gypsum Co. v. Birdsboro Steel Foundry & Mach. Co.</i> , 52 A.2d 344 (Pa. 1947)	15
<i>United States v. Besase</i> , 623 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 206 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Williams v. Thude</i> , 188 Ariz. 257 (1997).....	8

Statutes

A.R.S § 11-251.....	22
A.R.S. § 11-254.....	6

A.R.S. § 11-254.04.....	passim
A.R.S. § 11-256.....	passim
A.R.S. § 11-932.....	9
A.R.S. § 12–1510.....	10
A.R.S. § 29–359.....	10
A.R.S. § 41–1033.....	11
A.R.S. § 41–1034.....	11
A.R.S. Title 34	5, 6, 18

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> , at 344-355 (2012)	18
REPEAL, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	7
